
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Wednesday, 23 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 
At Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as 

required by Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 

Regulations 2012. 
 

 
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members to declare any interests in matters to be 
discussed at the meeting. 
 

 

3   Additional Items of Business 
 
Urgent Item of Business - To determine whether 
there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
decides should be considered at the meeting as a 
matter of urgency 
 

 

4   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 17 
March 2021 as a correct record. 
 
 

7 - 12 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5   Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 - 2021 
 
To consider Scrutiny’s Annual Report for 2019 - 
2021 
 

13 - 48 

6   Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board Work Programme 2021-22 
 
To consider and approve items for inclusion in the 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board Work Programme 2021-22 
 

49 - 56 

7   Scrutiny Boards Work Programme 2021-22 
 
To approve work programmes for all Scrutiny 
Boards for 2021-22 
 

57 - 70 

Page 2



 

 
 
D Stevens 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor L Giles (Chair) 
Councillors J Anandou, E M Giles, Mabena, Moore and A Shackleton 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

 
      Agenda Item 4 
 

 
Minutes of Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board 

 
Wednesday 17 March 2021 at 5.45pm 

 
Present:  Councillor L Giles (Chair); 

Councillors E M Giles and Moore. 
 
In Attendance: Councillor Preece. 
 
Officers: David Stevens (Chief Executive), Rebecca Maher (Interim 

S151 Officer and Head of Finance), Surjit Tour (Director – 
Law and Governance and Monitoring Officer), Clare 
Sandland (Service Manager – Finance), Steve Lilley 
(Finance Business Partner), Gary Charlton (Waste and Fleet 
Service Manager), Elaine Newsome (Service Manager - 
Democracy) and Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services 
Manager). 

 
SERCO: Annette Joyce, Regional Director, SERCO. 
 Dave Lynas, Contract Manager, SERCO. 
 
 
25/21  Apologies for Absence 
  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Rollins and 
Councillor Piper.   

 
 
26/21  Declarations of Interest 
  

Councillor Moore declared an interest as a member of Sandwell 
Litter Watch which has a contractual relationship with SERCO. 
 
Councillor L Giles declared an interest as a volunteer on SERCO 
‘Adopt a Street Litter Watch’.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 
27/21 Additional Item of Business  
 

There were no additional items of business to consider.  
 
Concerns were raised by the Board in relation to a matter to be 
considered by a Committee and subsequently Cabinet, however, 
no pre-decision scrutiny consideration had been factored in due to 
the short timelines.  
 
It was subsequently agreed that the concerns of the Scrutiny 
Board should be formally submitted to the Director – Law and 
Governance and Monitoring Officer and that he be requested to 
clarify to members why it would not be possible to carry out pre-
decision scrutiny on the item on this occasion. 

 
 
28/21  Minutes  
    

 The minutes of the meetings held on 9,18 and 24 February 2021 
were confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 
29/21 Street Cleansing and Litter Collection Update 
 

The Board received an update on the current position in relation to 
street cleansing and litter collection in Sandwell from the Regional 
Director and Sandwell Contract Manager for SERCO.  
 
The Board noted the following in relation to issues highlighted:- 
 

− all front-line services had been impacted by the Covid-19 
pandemic with a reduced service in most areas.  The 
Sandwell site had experienced higher number of Covid 
cases than other areas; 

− cleansing services had operated throughout the pandemic 
within DEFRA guidelines and provided measures to protect 
staff.  Social distancing in refuse vehicles had been difficult 
to maintain but teams had created operating bubbles – the 
same people operatin
[...]
educed or suspended 
the resource could be moved around to address priorities.  
All changes had been within the constraints of the current 
budget; 

Page 8



 
 

− in terms of enforcement cameras, the waste and fleet 
manager undertook to discuss with Environmental 
Enforcement team to find out what resource was available to 
focus on hotspots for fly tipping in the Borough; 

− actions had been taken against fly tippers and fines and 
penalties had been issued, further detail on numbers of fines 
and penalties would be supplied to members. 

 
The Chair thanked SERCO for a comprehensive update on street 
cleansing and litter collections and asked the Regional Director to 
pass the Boards thanks on to all staff for their outstanding service. 
 
 

30/21  Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 
 

The Cabinet, at its meeting on 24 February 2021, had referred the 
Council-wide budget monitoring report for Quarter 3 for 
consideration by the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board.  
 
Details of the Council’s revenue and capital expenditure, as at the 
end of December 2020, were received by the Board. 
 
The Acting Director of Finance advised that at a directorate level, 
excluding Public Health and central items was forecasting an 
underspend of £8.4m, there were notable variances within this: 

− £9.9 million projected underspend against Adult Social Care 
largely due to the impact of Covid on placement cost and 
other services that had been suspended; 

− £1.1 million projected overspend against regeneration and 
growth largely due to the Property Maintenance Account; 

− £2.9 million projected overspend against Children’s Services 
due mainly to the SEND transport budget pressure. 

  
Including Public Health and Central Items, the directorate-level 
forecast outturn position increases to an underspend of £10.4 m.  
It was noted that underspend on public health budgets remained 
ring-fenced. 
 

  

Page 9



 
 

After the use of reserves brought forward and one-off balances the 
position overall for the Council would be a small underspend of 
£203.000.  The projection also included the use of £15.9 m of 
Covid Emergency Grant Funding and the remainder of that funding 
would be used to offset a loss of business rates, income from 
council tax and commercial income.    
 
Other recommendations in the Cabinet report included: 

− increase £0.632 m to Sandwell Children’s Trust to fund 
Covid pressures; 

− creation of earmarked reserve for Elections Services £ 
0.15m for Covid safe elections; 

− Revenue Capital of £0.6 m for IT equipment for the 
Sandwell Children’s Trust 

 
The Board noted the following in relation to issues raised: 
 

− the Council was anticipating an increase in the take-up of 
postal votes which would mean an increase in printing costs 
associated.  There had been a positive response to the 
campaign to make the electorate aware of postal votes.   

− The Board noted the request to further consider the Property 
Maintenance account in the next municipal year 2021-22. 

 
The Board noted the reasons for the variances at the end of 
Quarter 3 for each service area. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 6.38 pm 

 
To view the meeting, click here 

 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

 

Page 10

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_p2M3UKgNgk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
      Agenda Item 5 
 

 
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 
 

23 June 2021 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 - 2021 
Director: Surjit Tour -  Director of Law and Governance 

and Monitoring Officer 
Contact Officer: Statutory Scrutiny Officer, Suky Suthi-Nagra 

Suky_suthi-nagra@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board consider 

and comment upon the draft Scrutiny Annual Report as set out in the 
appendix. 
 

1.2 That subject to 1.1 above, the Board recommend the Council to approve 
the Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 - 2021. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 In accordance with Article 6.03 (d) of the Council’s Constitution, Scrutiny 

is required to report annually to the Council on it work. 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Suky_suthi-nagra@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

  

 
Effective scrutiny and governance arrangements 
support the delivery of all corporate objectives  

  

  
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The attached annual report outlines work undertaken by Sandwell 

Council’s scrutiny function in 2019 - 2021 and highlights a number of 
activities and outcomes that contributed towards the objectives of the 
Corporate Plan.  
 

4.2 Scrutiny Boards delivered the work programme using a variety of 
methodologies outlined in the report.  Evidence was provided by a range 
of witnesses from the Council and partner organisations, and there was 
engagement with service users and providers.  
 

5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 The Constitution requires Scrutiny to report to Council annually. 
 
6 Implications 
 
Resources: There are no strategic resource implication arising 

directly from this report.  Scrutiny Boards are obliged 
to take into consideration the financial implications of 
the matters they consider. 
 

Legal and 
Governance: 

Scrutiny Boards discharge the functions conferred by 
section 12 of the Local Government Act 2000 and the 
subsequent legislation. 
 
 

Page 12



 

The report has been produced in accordance with 
Article 6.03 (d) of the Council’s Constitution, which 
states that the Scrutiny Function will report annually to 
the first meeting of the Council in the Municipal Year 
after the Annual Meeting. 

Risk: There are no risk implications arising from this report.  
Equality: There are no equality implications arising from this 

report. 
Health and 
Wellbeing: 

There are no health and wellbeing implications arising 
directly from this report.  Scrutiny reports and reviews 
consider added value
[...]
on screen and engage with parents and partners in 
discussion forums.  Whilst remote meetings legislation has now lapsed, it is 
hoped that a hybrid solution to informal meetings such as workshops and 
working groups will enable continued engagement and participation of partners 
and members of the public.   

 

Page 19



 

Introduction to Scrutiny  
 
Overview and scrutiny is a key aspect of this Council’s governance framework and 
is integral to decision making.  
 
Scrutiny Boards fulfil the statutory responsibility placed on local authorities to 
review and scrutinise decisions and actions taken in relation to the delivery of 
services, policy making and service shaping to deliver the Sandwell Vision 2030 
ambitions and the Councils Corporate Plan ‘Big Plans for a Great Place for the 
people of Sandwell’. 
 
Each year the Council appoints members to a Scrutiny Management Board and 
four thematic Scrutiny Boards, each Board has its own area of responsibility which 
are themed around the Council directorates.  
 

 
 
The Management Board consists of a Chair and 4 Chairs of the thematic Boards, 
and each Board is made up of 11 non-executive members. Both Children’s 
Services and Education and Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities 
Boards also include co-opted members who serve on the Boards alongside 
elected members. You can see more about the Scrutiny Boards membership and 
activity here. 
 
The Scrutiny Boards terms of reference are approved by Council and set out in the 
Council’s Constitution.  They are designed to support and enhance the Council’s 
decision-making processes. Scrutiny Boards are expected to make a positive 
impact by supporting the development of policy, monitoring performance and 
making important recommendations to support improvement.  
 

Budget and 
Corporate Scrutiny 

Management 
Board

Children's Services and 
Education Scrutiny 

Board

Economy, Skills, 
Transport and 

Environment Scrutiny 
Board

Health and Adult Social 
C
[...]
; 
− to identify future funding; 
− to consider the sufficiency of Sandwell Youth Offer; 
− to consider youth worker capacity; 
− to involve young people in decision making.   

The report highlighted the importance of protecting the future of youth 
services in Sandwell, the need for multi-agency working and its impact on 
youth crime. The pandemic highlighted the need to change how we deliver 
services in an environment of change and increasing demand and resource 
pressures.   

Page 25



 

  
Elective Home Education Working Group – Improving support for families 

 
Childrens Services and Education Scrutiny Board received an update which 
highlighted that there had been an increase in numbers of elective home 
education cases and it was questioned why parents were choosing to home 
educate and whether current support provision was sufficient.  
 
The Board agreed to establish a working group to receive further analysis of 
data consider the range of ways to carry out education out of the school 
system and to hear the child’s voice about home education.  
 
The working group has met four times to gather evidence through a range of 
mechanisms, including data analysis, surveys and focus group with parents 
and EHE advisory teachers. 
 
There are several areas of concern emerging from the evidence gathered so 
far that require further investigation and that will inform recommendations to 
Cabinet in the spring 2021. Further sessions are planned January - March 
2021, including a focus group with teachers and head teachers.  
 
The Children’s Services and Education Board has received update reports 
from the working group and invited the DfE Regional Advisor to provide an 
update relating to the Select Committee Inquiry into Elective Home Education 
which commenced in October 2020.  It is anticipated that the working group 
evidence will contribute to the Select Committee work in 2021 

Page 26



 

 
  People live and age well 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Harmonisation of treatment policies Phase 3 – Statutory health scrutiny  
 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board approved the 13 Phase 3 clinical 
treatment policies to be implemented from 1st April 2020. They considered 
whether the 13 draft NHS policies reflected contemporary clinical evidence and 
ensured that policies incorporated the most up-to-date published clinical 
evidence so that the prioritised funded treatments were proven to have clinical 
benefit for patients.  
 
The development of the 13 policies helped to stop variation in access to NHS 
funded services across Birmingham, Solihull and the Black Country (sometimes 
called the ‘postcode lottery’ in the media) and allow fair and equitable treatment 
for all local patients. 
  
Mental Health Support - collaborative Partnership working  
 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board on 14 September 2020 received 
presentations relating to the different tiers of mental health services available 
and the sufficiency of support from Council and Partners. The Board agreed to 
continue the evidence gathering at a joint meeting with Children’s Services and 
Education Scrutiny Board which was held on 2 December 2020 to scrutinise 
Mental Health Support. 
 
The Inquiry session received evidence from Children and Adult Services, Black 
Country Health Foundation Trust, CCG, Public Health and Human Resources.  
The Joint Board considered the breadth and depth of well-being and mental 
health support across Sandwell and in the workforce. 
 
Several matters were identified for further scrutiny by the Health and Adult 
Social Care Scrutiny Board and the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board in 2020-21. 
  

Page 27



 

Strong Resilient Communities                                                
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Legacy Plans for the Aquatics Centre and Commonwealth Games 2022 
Shaping Community Facilities for future families
[...]
g register who may have difficulty accessing 
information or bidding processes due to technological or language barriers. 
 
The public highlighted key themes from a public survey relating to frustration 
at lack of housing supply and perceived excessive length of time on the 
housing register.  It was noted that these issues of stock supply were due to 
national policies such as Right to Buy, welfare reform and the overall national 
decline in social housing lettings rather than local policy. 
 
Cabinet was asked to take scrutiny comments on board in relation to the 
revised policy, specifically to consider for inclusion in the Housing Allocations 
Policy the use of local lettings plans for new build housing and areas 
experiencing anti-social behaviour; and the need to review the support 
offered to households on the housing repair list who may have difficulty 
accessing information or bidding processes due to technology or language 
barriers. 
 
 

Page 32



 

      
 
  
Tenant Engagement and Participation – representing the service user 
  
The Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny Board 
considered this matter and requested that as part of the review of Sandwell’s 
Development Plan, further work should be undertaken on a Policy and 
Supplementary Planning Document on Houses in Multiple Occupation and that 
further information on how to raise concerns about Houses of Multiple 
Occupation should be sent to all members. 
 
Officers were reviewing the policy and consultation was being carried out with 
a wide range of organisations including the Tenant Review Panel, Tenant 
Management Organisations, the Housing Management Partner for the 
Sandwell PFI and Sandwell Community Information and Participation Service 
(known as SCIPS).  It was agreed that scrutiny members were represented on 
the Tenant Engagement and Participation Working Group and that consultation 
carried out during the review of Tenant Engagement and Participation was 
accessible a
[...]
ve focused on the implications of the 
pandemic on services and the needs of residents, staff and businesses.  
 
Regular updates about the reset, restoration and recovery plans for the Council 
and Health organisations highlighted how well partners were working together, 
to support, adapt and redeploy resources and staff where it was needed most. 
Public concerns were raised through Healthwatch and Councillors on matters 
like access to services. to raise awareness and give assurances to the public 
about matters that were of concern to them.   
 
Health and Adult Social Care Board has been proactive and flexible in inviting 
Health Partners to each meeting to update on the progress and challenges for 
health providers and to inform and reassure about Covid infection rates, 
hospital admissions and vaccination roll out. We had to change, be flexible, 
adapt, redeploy, reprioritise and educate to meet the public need and 
government guidelines and directives. 
 

Page 40



 

 
 
 
 
 
  

The Budget - Monitoring the Corporate Purse 

The Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board has maintained 
overview and challenge of the Council’s budget monitoring, business plans, 
outturns and proposed budgets throughout the year.  This work has proven ever 
more vital in the face of the Government’s continued austerity programme and 
the cost of Covid-19. The Scrutiny Management Board made a number of 
recommendations arising from its regular monitoring and has identified topics for 
in-depth review as part of the Scrutiny Work Programme in 2019/20 and 
2020/21. 

Brexit -  Promote the EU Settlement scheme for EU Nationals 
The Economy Skills Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board received a 
report from, designated Brexit Lead Officer, that provided an overview of the 
plans that had been put in place regarding Brexit and any mitigations that could 
be actioned. The Brexit Lead Officer had set up a Brexit Working Group with 
officers from the Council which had met t
[...]
am and Solihull 
 

2020-21 
COVID-19 Reset and Recovery – 
Neighbourhoods 
COVID-19 Phase 1 – Communities Findings 
Homelessness Update 
Discussion with Deputy Leader 
Appointment to the Building Safety Board 
Sandwell Aquatics Centre 
Housing Ombudsman Compliant Handling 
Code 
Trading Standards  
Libraries Service  
Governance and Tenant Engagement 
Arrangements 
Discussion with Cabinet Member for Homes 

2020-21 
Mental Health Support in Sandwell 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Agenda Item 6 

 
 

Report to Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 
 

23 June 2021 
 
 

Subject: Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board Work Programme 2021-22 

Director: Surjit Tour, Director of Law & Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer: Suky Suthi-Nagra, Democratic Services Manager  

 
1 Recommendations that the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 

Management Board: 
 

1.1 receives presentation(s) from Directors; 

 

1.2 considers matters for inclusion on the work programme 2021-22. 
 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Board is asked to consider its work programme for 2021-22 taking 

into account where scrutiny can add value, strengthen decision making 
to enhance services that the Council delivers and aligns to the Vision 
2030 and objectives of the Corporate Plan. 

 
  

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 
 

  

 
Effective governance arrangements support the 
delivery of all corporate objectives  

  

  
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The relevant Director(s) have been invited to attend the meeting to 

provide the Board with an overview of the services, key issues and 
priorities relevant to the Board’s terms of reference. 
 

4.2 A list of items identified during the year for scrutiny and pre-decision 
items and any suggestions received from the public will be considered 
during work programming events by the individual Scrutiny Boards.  
Wh
[...]
. Appendices 
 
 Appendix 1 – Potential items suggested by the public for consideration  
 Appendix 2 – Prioritisation Tool  
 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Suggested and Outstanding Agenda Items 

for the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 

Board 
 

Work Programme 2021-22 

 

1. Outstanding items suggested or arising during 2020-21: 

 

• Report on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Transport 

 

 

2. Items suggested by residents 

 

Suggestion Notes 

Council Contracts  2 suggestions 
 
The transparency of contracts:- 
 

• Pre, during and post tender 

• full evaluation of variations to the contract 
once commenced  

 
Electronic Signatures of Procurement / 
Recruitment Contracts and other important 
Council documents to create efficiency savings 
. 

Employee survey  1 suggestions 
To relaunch and scrutiny employee survey 
results 
 
Ensure all HR policies LGBT friendly, gender 
equality identity and sexuality.  

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Does the topic affect a number 

of people living, working or 
studying in Sandwell? 

Is the topic strategic? 

Is the topic something that 
Scrutiny can influence? 

Does the topic relate to the 
Vision 2030 for Sandwell? 

Is it an issue of concern to 
partners, stakeholders and/or 

the community? 

Is the topic already under 
review by others or is it already 
planned to be the subject of an 

Executive Decision? 

Consider as  

High Priority 

Consider as  

Scrutiny prior to 
Executive 
Decision 

Consider as  

Low Priority 

Do not consider 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

No 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Yes 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Agenda Item 7 

 
 
Report to Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board 
 
 

23 June 2021 
 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Boards Work Programme 2021-22 
Director: Surjit Tour, Director of Law & Governance and 

Monitoring Officer 
Contact Officer: Suky Suthi-Nagra, Democratic Services Manager  

 
1 Recommendations  

 
1.1 That consideration be given to the work programme for 2021-22 for the 

Scrutiny Boards as proposed by each Board. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board contains within 

its terms of reference responsibility for approving an overview and 
scrutiny work programme.  Attached to this report at Appendix 1 are the 
work programmes proposed by the Scrutiny Boards for consideration by 
the Management Board. 

 
 
  

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 
 

  

 
Effective scrutiny arrangements support the 
delivery of all corporate objectives  

  

  
 
4 Context and Key Issues 
 
4.1 The Scrutiny Boards were established by Council at its annual meeting 

on 25 May 2021.  The Boards have held initial meetings to discuss their 
proposals for work programmes.  This report draws together the 
proposed programmes into an annual overview and scrutiny work 
programme for consideration by the Scrutiny Management Board. 
 

4.2 The Scrutiny page on the Council’s website includes an online form that 
invites the public to send their suggestions, or suggest a topic, of what 
they would like the scrutiny boards to look into. This is available all year 
and advises the public that all suggestions will be passed on to members 
for consideration. 
 

4.3 To assist members in this, the Sandwell Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool 
helped Boards to determine priorities for each topic and provided 
members with a structured method of creating a focussed work 
programme. 

 
5 Alternative Options 
 
5.1 If the Scrutiny Board does not determine a work programme, the 

opportunity to review policies and services will not be realised meaning 
that improvements, savings and income generation possibilities may be 
missed. 

  

Page 56



 

 
6 Implications 
 
Resources: The Scrutiny function is directly supported by the 

Council’s 
[...]
n with 
representatives 
of the Safer 
Sandwell 
Partnership 

 
Tenant 
Engagement and 
Involvement 
Model 

 Chief Supt Ian Green 
(potential invite 
relevant Cabinet 
Member) 
 
 
Director of Housing 
(Katharine Willmette/ 
Gillian Douglas) 

 

 

Item to be determined 

Digitisation and Customer Journey (Nicola Plant) 
 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 - 2021
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Alternative Options
	6 Implications
	7. Appendices
	8. Background Papers
	05a - Scrutiny Annual Report - Appendix

	6 Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work Programme 2021-22
	06a - Appendix 1 - List of Suggested and Outstanding Items for Consideration
	06b - Prioritisation Tool 2019

	7 Scrutiny Boards Work Programme 2021-22
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Alternative Options
	6 Implications
	7. Appendices
	07a - CSE Work Programme - Sept-Dec 2021
	07b - ESTE Work Programme 2021-2022
	07c - HASC Work Programme 2021-22
	07d - SNAC Work Programme - Sept-Dec 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of  
Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management 
Board 
 

Wednesday, 23 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 
at Council Chamber, Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present:  Councillor L Giles (Chair); 
  Councillors E M Giles, Mabena, Moore and A Shackleton. 
 
In attendance: Councillors Abrahams, Bhullar, Chambers and Gavan. 

 
Officers:     David Stevens (Chief Executive), Neil Cox (Director – 

Business Strategy and Change), Lesley Hagger (Director – 
Children’s Services), Rebecca Maher (Interim S151 Officer 
and Head of Finance), Sue Stanhope (Interim Director HR), 
Surjit Tour (Director – Law and Governance and Monitoring 
Officer), Elaine Newsome (Service Manager - Democracy) 
and Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services Manager). 

 

 
1  Apologies for Absence  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Anandou. 
 

 
2  Declarations of Interest  
 

  There were no declarations of interest made. 
 



 
3 Additional Items of Business  
 

 There were no additional items of business to consider, however the 
Chair confirmed that a report on Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities Transport would be considered at a future meeting. 

 

 
4  Minutes  
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 
2021 are approved as a correct record. 

 

 
5 Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 - 2021  
 

The Scrutiny Management Board considered a draft scrutiny annual 
report which outlined work undertaken by Sandwell Council’s 
scrutiny function in the 2019 -2021 municipal years.  The report 
highlighted a number of activities and outcomes that contributed to 
the Sandwell Vision 2030 and the objectives of the Corporate Plan, 
demonstrating the breadth of topics considered and the different 
ways of working that had been employed to carry out the scrutiny 
function. 
 
It was noted that there had been changes to members involved with 
the scrutiny function since and the Scrutiny Management Board 
placed on record its thanks to the hard work and dedication shown 
by the councillors who had chaired and sat on Scrutiny Boards 
between 2019 - 2021 that were not reappointed for this municipal 
year. 

 

Resolved that the Scrutiny Annual Report 2019 -2021 be 
approved for submission to Council in July 2021. 
 

 
 

6 Budget and Corporate Scrutiny Management Board Work 
Programme 2021-22  

 

The Scrutiny Management Board received an overview from 
Directors of key areas of work within their directorates that were 
currently underway or were planned during 2021-22. 
 
The Scrutiny Management Board noted that financial reports, 
including quarterly monitoring reports and business planning, would 
continue to be submitted at key points throughout the year.   



 
Members discussed potential topics for consideration by the 
Scrutiny Management Board and agreed a work programme. 
 
It was now proposed to consider:- 
 

 Reasons for budget shortfall and the use of reserves; 

 The health and wellbeing of the workforce linked to 
productivity and engagement – this would be scoped further 
for consideration by the Board; 

 Portal development and what communication is being 
undertaken with the public on how to access digital platforms 
for council services linked with balancing the finance needed 
to invest in a new digital infrastructure and how the Council 
will measure the return on current communication platforms. 

 
Resolved that the following topics be included in the work 
programme for the Budget and Corporate Scrutiny 
Management Board for the 2021-22 municipal year:- 

 
July 
Financial Outturn 2020/21 including reasons for variances 
against budget for each directorate 
 
September 
Budget Monitoring – Quarter 1; 
Engagement and outcomes of refresh of Corporate Plan and 
consideration of draft plan 
 
October 
Digital platforms for council services linked with balancing the 
finance needed to invest in a new digital infrastructure and 
how the Council will measure the return on current 
communication platforms; 
 
November 
Health and wellbeing of the workforce linked to productivity 
and engagement;  
 
December 
Budget Monitoring – Quarter 2; 
 
January 
Topic to be agreed. 
 



February 
Budget 2022-23/Directorate Business Plans; 
 
March 
Budget Monitoring – Quarter 3. 

 

7 Scrutiny Boards Work Programme 2021-22  
 

The Scrutiny Management Board considered the draft work 
programmes submitted by the Scrutiny Boards.  These set out the 
topics that each Board had identified for review during the 2021-22 
municipal year.  It was acknowledged that prioritisation work would 
continue to determine when topics would be scheduled to ensure 
they were timely and allowed for effective scrutiny to take place. 
 

Resolved that the work programme for the Children’s 
Services and Education Scrutiny Board, the Economy, Skills, 
Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board, the Health and 
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Board and the Safer 
Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny Board for 
2020-21 be approved. 

 

 
Meeting ended at 6.52 pm 

 

 
Contact:  Democratic Services  
democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
 


